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[bookmark: _Ref536019552][bookmark: _Toc148964415]Reporting the non-life insurance portfolio
StandRe template: sheet "RE_reserves_and_premiums"
This chapter concerns the reporting of the non-life portfolio in the StandRe template (not the StandRe modeling).
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Reporting the non-life insurance portfolio

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(1) 
	For the reserve figures reported, please describe and explain simplifications and approximations regarding allocation to
(a) detailed LOBs
(b) high level regions
(c) proportional or non-proportional
(d) application of outward retrocession to get net numbers from gross
	
	

	(2) 
	For the premium figures reported, please describe and explain simplifications and approximations regarding allocation to
(a) detailed LOBs
(b) high level regions
(c) proportional or non-proportional
(d) application of outward retrocession to get net numbers from gross
	
	

	(3) 
	List the reporting segments for the current year that contain business exposed to Nat Cat risk
	
	

	(4) 
	Provide information on any (re)insurance business not included in the reporting figures (e.g. life reinsurance) and the size of this business
	
	

	(5) 
	For business not in any of the admissible currencies (CHF, EUR, USD, GBP, JPY), provide currency, reporting segment(s) and premium and reserve amount(s)
	
	

	(6) 
	Please provide information on nature (esp. LOBs), volume (esp. premium) and duration (years) of any multiyear contracts.
	
	



	(7) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the reporting of the portfolio.

	





[bookmark: _Toc148964416]Model structure
StandRe template: sheet "RE_input_parameters"
[bookmark: _Toc148964417]General information
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	General information

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(8) 
	Please briefly describe your inward reinsurance portfolio and (where applicable) outward retrocession, with a view to understanding your risk situation and the implications on the model structure selected. (More detail can be provided in Section "2.2 Model stucture overview" below.)
	
	

	(9) 
	Which company-specific adjustments (Margin no. 107-109 of FINMA Circ. 17/3 "SST") of StandRe do you use?
	
	

	(10) 
	Are you explicitly modeling inward reinsurance structures in the AG component? If so, please briefly describe these structures and, where applicable, outward retrocession modeled in AG.
	
	

	(11) 
	Are features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) applied in the AG component? (More detail can be provided in Section "2.2 Model stucture overview" below.)
	
	

	(12) 
	Where in StandRe have you considered variable premiums and/or expenses in the context of inward reinsurance or outward retrocession?
	
	

	(13) 
	If there is an NE component, please describe its scope.
	
	

	(14) 
	Are there portfolios that you only model in only one of AEP and IE1 and/or only one of AER and IE2? If so, please explain which ones and why.
	
	

	(15) 
	Do you define AER and AEP in terms of accident years or underwriting years? Please explain your choice. Please confirm that accident/underwriting year is defined relative to the SST one-year period (typically calendar year) or provide description and detailed justification for the approach used.
	
	

	(16) 
	Is the output of AER and IE2 net of outward retrocession? If not, please explain.
	
	

	(17) 
	"Netgross" of outward retrocession is defined in StandRe as net of PEC & AC1 and gross of AC2. If you are using a different definition, please describe it here.
	
	


[bookmark: _Ref501350811]

[bookmark: _Toc148964418]Model structure overview
The following table is to be used when features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) are applied in the AG component of StandRe, i.e. if there are several model segments for AEP, IE1 or NE. In this case, explain in the table 
· your current year outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) structures (whether modeled or not), 
· which structures are (not) modeled and where in StandRe (especially which ones are applied in AG)
· your definition of the model segments
· which features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) apply to which model segment(s). 
To this end, start by selecting a base segmentation. The base segmentation should be selected so that you can express the different outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) structures and so that any model segment is equal to one or several base segments. Insert a column for each base segment write in this row the name of the base segment. Depending on the number of columns, it is possible to fill out this table in a separate Excel sheet. In this case, insert below the name of the separate Excel file delivered to FINMA. 
	Model structure overview

	(18) 
	Base segmentation of portfolio relevant to your current year outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) and model segments. (This segmentation must be at least as granular as the segmentation for model segments.) 
Put the names of the base segments in the cells to the right.
	
	
	

	(19) 
	PEC and AC1 of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) (by segment) and where necessary their order of application.
Of these, which are not modeled? 
For those that are modeled, in which StandRe component (AEP, IE1, NE, AG) are they modeled, specifically in AG, and for which model segments? For AEP, NE and IE1, are the PEC and AC1 applied before or after fitting?
	
	
	

	(20) 
	AC2 of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) (by segment) and where necessary their order of application.
Of these, which are not modeled? 
For those that are modeled, in which StandRe component (AEP, IE1, NE, AG) are they modeled, specifically in AG, and for which model segments? For AEP, NE and IE1, are they applied before or after fitting?
	
	
	

	(21) 
	AEP model segments (names, definition) (merge cells where needed).
Please provide 
(a) the quantity (gross, netgross or net) of the output of each AEP model segment; 
(b) the features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) that are applied in AEP and whether they are applied before or after fitting;
(c) the features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) that are applied in AG.
	
	
	

	(22) 
	IE1 model segments (names, definition) and IE1 modeling thresholds per IE1 model segment (merge cells where needed).
Please provide 
(a) the quantity (gross, netgross or net) of the output of each IE1 model segment; 
(b) the features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) that are applied in IE1 and whether they are applied before or after fitting; 
(c) the features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) applied in AG.
If it is not the case that the output for all IE1 model segments is either netgross or gross, please explain.
	
	
	

	(23) 
	NE model segments (names, definition) (merge cells where needed).
Please provide 
(a) the quantity (gross, netgross or net) of the output of each NE model segment; 
(b) the features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) that are applied in NE and whether they are applied before or after fitting;
(c) the features of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance if partially modeled in AG) applied in AG.
	
	
	



	(24) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the model structure.

	






[bookmark: _Toc148964419]Attritional events (AE)
[bookmark: _Toc148964420]AE reserve risk (AER)
StandRe template: sheets "RE_AER_parameter_segments"; "RE_AE_discount_factors"; "RE_AE_segments_mapping"; "RE_AER_output"
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	AER overview

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	Selection of AER parameter segments [StandRe template: sheet "RE_AER_parameter segments"]

	(25) 
	Please provide the number of material, respectively non-material AER parameter segments and explain their selection in view of the requirements from Section 5.5.1 (specifically materiality and homogeneity) and how contracts are assigned to parameter segments. Specifically, if applicable, please provide the assignment of non-material business to the material parameter segments.
Explain their relationship with StandRe segments (with reference to "RE_AE_segments_mapping").
	
	

	(26) 
	Describe and explain deviations from the default approach (e.g. if several non-material parameter segments are used).
	
	

	(27) 
	Describe and explain any changes in the selection of AER parameter segments compared to the previous SST calculation.
	
	

	Input data preparation [StandRe template: sheet "RE_AER_parameter segments"]

	(28) 
	Please explain the derivation of the best estimate of outstanding losses (non-discounted, net of retrocession), in particular the transition from gross to net.
	
	

	(29) 
	Have you used net development triangles? If not, please describe and justify the approach used.
	
	

	(30) 
	Describe the basis of the input data for AER as specified in Section 5.5.3 (net or gross, paid or incurred/reported, time period of years). 
	
	

	(31) 
	Does the input data contain expenses or premiums in addition to losses? If so, please describe and explain.
	
	

	(32) 
	Explain data quality (e.g. to get the required granularity) and any simplifications or workarounds applied to derive the input data. 
	
	

	Parameters by parameter segment [StandRe template: sheets "RE_AER_parameter segments", "RE_AE_discount_factors"]

	(33) 
	For each AER parameter segment, if the underlying currencies different from the parameter segment currency sum up to more than 33% of the best estimate of outstanding losses (non-discounted, net of outward retrocession), please explain the approach used (e.g. exchange rate used).
	
	

	(34) 
	For each AER parameter segment, describe and explain the approach used for the benchmark method (including the parameter "number of years for which Bornhuetter-Ferguson method has been used").
	
	

	(35) 
	For each AER parameter segment, 
(a) describe the method and data used to derive the selected standard deviation/CV;
(b) compare the results to the results of the benchmark method in terms of mean and standard deviation/CV;
(c) explain the reasons for selecting/not selecting the results of the benchmark method;
(d) compare the selected standard deviation/CV to the selection from the previous SST calculation, and explain.
	
	

	(36) 
	Explain the derivation of the payment patterns for the AER parameter segments.
	
	

	Parameters by StandRe segment [StandRe template: sheet "RE_AER_output"]

	(37) 
	Describe and explain the derivation of the CVs for StandRe segments from the CVs for AER parameter segments through aggregation and disaggregation and the correlation assumptions used.
	
	

	(38) 
	Explain how you have checked that the correlations used are consistent with the prescribed correlations between StandRe segments.
	
	



	(39) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the AER modeling.

	


[bookmark: _Toc148964421]AE premium risk (AEP)
StandRe template: sheets "RE_AEP_parameter_segments"; "RE_AE_discount_factors"; "RE_AE_segments_mapping"; "RE_AEP_output" (respectively for several AEP model segments: "RE_AEP_output_ms1", "RE_AEP_output_ms2" etc., "RE_AEP_model_parameters")
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	AEP overview

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	Selection of parameter segments [StandRe template: sheet "RE_AEP_parameter segments"]

	(40) 
	Please provide the number of material, respectively non-material AEP parameter segments and explain their selection in view of the requirements from Section 5.5.1 (specifically materiality and homogeneity) and how contracts are assigned to parameter segments. Specifically, if applicable, please provide the assignment of non-material business to the material parameter segments.
Explain their relationship with StandRe segments (with reference to "RE_AE_segments_mapping").
	
	

	(41) 
	Describe and explain deviations from the default approach (e.g. if several non-material parameter segments are used).
	
	

	(42) 
	Describe and explain any changes in the selection of AEP parameter segments compared to the previous SST calculation.
	
	

	Input data preparation [StandRe template: sheet "RE_AEP_parameter segments"]

	(43) 
	Please explain the estimation of the expected premiums (non-discounted, netgross of retrocession), in particular the transition from gross to netgross.
	
	

	(44) 
	Please describe and explain the exclusion of losses in scope of IE1 and NE from the data used for AEP. Comment on the quality of the information used for this.
	
	

	(45) 
	Describe the derivation of AEP input data (Section 5.5.4) and data quality, including any simplifications or workarounds applied, specifically to get loss ratios and netgross figures.
	
	

	Parameters by parameter segment [StandRe template: sheets "RE_AEP_parameter segments", "RE_AE_discount_factors"]

	(46) 
	For each AEP parameter segment, if the underlying currencies different from the parameter segment currency sum up to more than 33% of the expected premiums (non-discounted, netgross of outward retrocession), please explain the approach used (e.g. exchange rate used).
	
	

	(47) 
	For each AEP parameter segment, 
(a) describe and explain the method used to derive the selected standard deviation/CV;
(b) compare the selected standard deviation/CV to the benchmark data, specifically the historical results, and explain;
(c) compare the selected standard deviation/CV to the selection from the previous SST calculation, and explain.
	
	

	(48) 
	Explain the derivation of the payment patterns for the AEP parameter segments
	
	

	Parameters by StandRe/AEP model segment [StandRe template: sheets "RE_AEP_output" (respectively "RE_AEP_output_ms1", "RE_AEP_output_ms2" etc., "RE_AEP_model_parameters")]

	(49) 
	Describe and explain the derivation of the standard deviations/CVs for the StandRe segments intersected with AEP model segments from the AEP parameter segments through aggregation and disaggregation and the correlation assumptions used.
Explain how you have checked that the correlations used are consistent with the prescribed correlations between StandRe segments.
	
	

	(50) 
	If there are several AEP model segments, please explain the derivation of the correlations between these segments. Explain how you have checked that the correlations used are consistent with the prescribed correlations between StandRe segments.
	
	



	(51) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the AEP modeling.

	




[bookmark: _Toc148964422]Individual events
[bookmark: _Ref528667782][bookmark: _Ref528667785][bookmark: _Toc148964423]Experience scenarios
StandRe template: sheets "RE_IE1_experience_scen_info";"RE_IE1_exp_scen_hist_losses"; "RE_IE1_experience_scenarios"
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Experience scenarios

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	Input data and set-up [StandRe template: sheets "RE_IE1_exp_scen_hist_losses", "RE_IE1_experience_scenarios"]

	(52) 
	Please provide the source of the historical large loss information used (company-own, other source, etc.). If not company-own, please provide justification.
	
	

	(53) 
	Are historical large losses aggregated by IE1 info event? What definition of event did you use? Do you aggregate large losses by IE1 info event over programs/cedants/LOBs affected?
	
	

	(54) 
	Do the historical large losses include any amounts of premiums and/or expenses (e.g. reinstatement premiums) and, if so, what is the reason?
	
	

	(55) 
	Is the following information available for all historical large losses: affected LOBs, number of affected cedants by LOB, accident year and reporting year of loss and affected underwriting years? If not, please explain.
	
	

	(56) 
	Please explain the choice of the observation period. Where applicable, justify the exclusion of historical years.
	
	

	(57) 
	Please explain how the reporting thresholds per IE1 model segment and occurrence year in the observation period are determined. Are all losses whose severity exceeds the corresponding reporting threshold (up to IBNyR) known? If not, please explain.
	
	

	(58) 
	If there are several IE1 model segments, is the breakdown of historical losses into IE1 model segments always available? If not, please explain.
	
	

	(59) 
	Please explain any data limitations and simplifications/workarounds applied to get the required input data.
	
	

	As-if adjustments and IBNyR [StandRe template: sheets "RE_IE1_experience_scen_info", "RE_IE1_experience_scenarios"]

	(60) 
	Severity as-if adjustments: please describe and explain 
(a) your selection of severity as-if adjustment segments;
(b) the changes over time considered for the severity as-if adjustment;
(c) the derivation of the severity as-if adjustment factors per segment and occurrence year;
(d) any simplifications/workarounds applied.
	
	

	(61) 
	Frequency as-if adjustments and frequency uplift: please describe and explain 
(a) your selection of frequency as-if adjustment segments and the choice of the exposure measures per segment;
(b) the derivation of the as-if adjusted frequencies incl. IBNyR and frequency uplift;
(c) any simplifications/workarounds applied.
(d) If you have manually changed the frequency uncertainty uplift, please provide justification.
	
	

	(62) [bookmark: _Ref528662629][bookmark: _Ref528667816]
	Where applicable, have the current year PEC of outward retrocession been applied correctly, to as-if adjusted historical losses and especially to as-if adjusted reporting thresholds? If not, please explain.
	
	

	(63) 
	Please provide the IE1 modeling thresholds per IE1 model segment and explain their selection (considering the as-if adjusted reporting thresholds and as-if adjusted historical large IE1 info event losses). 
	
	



	(64) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the derivation of the experience scenarios.

	


[bookmark: _Toc148964424]Portfolio structure scenarios
StandRe template: sheet "RE_IE1_non-experience_scenarios"
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Portfolio structure scenarios

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(65) 
	Have you calculated all portfolio structure scenarios stipulated in the StandRe model description, Section 6.8 and reported them in the sheet "RE_IE1_non-experience_scenarios"? If not, which scenarios are not calculated and for what reason?"
	
	

	(66) 
	Which method (e.g. default approach for XoL towers) and which tool have you used to calculate the portfolio structure scenarios.
	
	

	(67) 
	Did you take into account contracts other than XoL towers? If so, please describe the method used.
	
	



	(68) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the derivation on the portfolio structure scenarios.

	


[bookmark: _Toc148964425]Damage event and other event scenarios
StandRe template: sheet "RE_IE1_non-experience_scenarios"
	Event-based scenarios

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(69) 
	List the damage event scenarios you have not calculated and explain why.
	
	

	(70) 
	List the other event scenarios you have not calculated and explain why.
	
	



Please provide the descriptions for the individual damage event and other event scenarios in Section 6.1 of this document.

	(71) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the damage event and other event scenarios.

	


[bookmark: _Toc528152146][bookmark: _Toc528152213][bookmark: _Toc528152147][bookmark: _Toc528152214][bookmark: _Toc528152154][bookmark: _Toc528152221][bookmark: _Toc528152159][bookmark: _Toc528152226][bookmark: _Toc528152169][bookmark: _Toc528152236][bookmark: _Toc528152175][bookmark: _Toc528152242][bookmark: _Toc528152180][bookmark: _Toc528152247][bookmark: _Toc528152185][bookmark: _Toc528152252][bookmark: _Toc528152188][bookmark: _Toc528152255][bookmark: _Toc528152190][bookmark: _Toc528152257][bookmark: _Toc528152191][bookmark: _Toc528152258][bookmark: _Toc148964426]Own scenarios
StandRe template: sheet "RE_IE1_non-experience_scenarios"
	Overview of own scenarios

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(72) 
	Please describe and explain how you have selected your own scenarios, starting from an explanation of the relevant features of your business model, the corresponding risk concentrations, and the reasons why the selected own scenarios are not covered by the prescribed scenarios. Please explain how this fully covers your material risk situation.
	
	



Please provide the descriptions for the individual own scenarios in Section 6.2 of this document.

	(73) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the own scenarios.

	





[bookmark: _Toc148964427]Frequency-severity model for IE1
StandRe template: sheets "RE_IE1_calibr_to_scen_results" (respectively "RE_IE1_severity_comp_ms1", "RE_IE1_severity_comp_ms2" etc., "RE_IE1_model_parameters", "RE_IE1_calibr_to_scen_results")
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Frequency-severity model for IE1

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(74) 
	Are you estimating the expected frequency for the IE1 model from the experience scenarios as outlined in the StandRe model description in Section 6.7? If not, please explain why and describe and explain the alternative approach used.
If there are several IE1 model segments, please explain for each IE1 model segment.
	
	

	(75) 
	IE1 severity fitting:
(a) Please briefly describe the process for the selection of the Gen Pareto severity parameters for the IE1 model, incl. fitting method(s) and expert judgement used. (More detail in following points.)
(b) Describe in detail the method(s) used. Provide explicit formulas where possible, e.g. if you are using a mean square estimator (MSE). Address whether and if so how you have considered that not all scenarios have the same expected frequency.
(c) Explain the rationale for selecting the method(s) used, as compared to other available methods.
(d) Describe in detail the expert judgment applied, including relative to the scenario results. Which analyses have you used to decide whether the fit derived by the method is appropriate or needs to be adjusted and, if so, how have you derived the adjustment (e.g. by any specific judgments about specific scenarios)?
(e) Please explain whether the fitted severity is more or less conservative than the severity given by the scenarios and justify the relationship.
(f) Have you assessed the stability of the fitting method for your concrete case, i.e. how the fit would change if specific scenarios were excluded?
If there are several IE1 model segments, please explain for each IE1 model segment.
	
	

	(76) 
	Have you capped the IE1 severity (if there are several IE1 model segments: of one or several IE1 model segments) at some maximal amount? If so, please provide detailed justification.
	
	

	(77) 
	Question only applicable if there are several IE1 model segments:
Please describe and explain how you have derived the probabilities for the dependent Bernoulli random variables, starting from the prior probabilities, the empirical observations and the posterior probabilities, and potential adjustments. If you have adjusted posterior probabilities, why and how?
Did you apply the "reduction of parameters if there are many IE1 model segments"? If so, describe the disjoint groups used and justify why no IE1 info event can produce losses to several of these groups.
	
	

	(78) 
	Question only applicable if there are several IE1 model segments:
Explain how you have assessed the reasonableness of the overall IE1 frequency-severity model, especially relative to the scenario results. Have you adjusted the IE1 model because of the comparison from the sheet "RE_IE1_calibr_to_scen_results", and if so, how and why? Did you use graphical comparisons or also other approaches?
	
	



	(79) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the IE1 modeling.

	


[bookmark: _Toc148964428]Frequency-severity model for IE2
StandRe template: sheet "RE_IE2_calibr_to_scen_results"
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Frequency-severity model for IE2

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(80) 
	Please provide the IE2 modeling threshold and explain and motivate its selection, providing also the two benchmark quantities calculated (the minimal IE2 scenario severity and the quantity calculated from the AER distribution, see Section 6.13.2).
	
	

	(81) 
	IE2 severity fitting:
(a) Please briefly describe the process for the selection of the Gen Pareto severity parameters for the IE2 model, incl. fitting method(s) and expert judgement used. (More detail in following points.)
(b) Describe in detail the method(s) used. Provide explicit formulas where possible, e.g. if you are using a mean square estimator (MSE). Address whether and if so how you have considered that not all scenarios have the same expected frequency.
(c) Explain the rationale for selecting the method(s) used, as compared to other available methods.
(d) Describe in detail the expert judgment applied, including relative to the scenario results. Which analyses have you used to decide whether the fit derived by the method is appropriate or needs to be adjusted and, if so, how have you derived the adjustment (e.g. by any specific judgments about specific scenarios)?
(e) Please explain whether the fitted severity is more or less conservative than the severity given by the scenarios and justify the relationship.
(f) Have you assessed the stability of the fitting method for your concrete case, i.e. how the fit would change if specific scenarios were excluded?
	
	

	(82) 
	Have you capped the IE2 severity at some maximal amount? If so, please provide detailed justification, including consideration that IE2 info events can affect many accident years and can correspond to many contract events as defined by outward retrocession. 
	
	



	(83) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the IE2 modeling.

	




[bookmark: _Toc148964429]Non-life insurance risk aggregation 
StandRe template: sheet "RE_distributions"
[bookmark: _Toc148964430]Non-life insurance risk aggregation overview
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Non-life insurance risk aggregation overview

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(84) 
	Please provide the IT application in which you have implemented the Monte Carlo simulation (mention if proprietary).
	
	

	(85) 
	Please explain how you have implemented the dependency structure (in particular, if you have used sample reordering)
	
	

	(86) 
	Please describe any simplifications/workarounds used
	
	

	(87) 
	Please describe any plausibility checks performed to ensure correct calculation in the IT application used
	
	

	(88) 
	Please explain the calculation of the expected non-life insurance result, addressing premiums, losses and expenses (data, assumptions, methods) including consideration of variable premiums and expenses
	
	


[bookmark: _Toc148964431]Explicit modeling of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) in AG
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Explicit modeling of outward retrocession (or inward reinsurance) in AG

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(89) 
	Do you model in AG outward retrocession contracts that (also) cover prior accident or underwriting years? If so, please describe and justify the approach used.
	
	

	(90) 
	If applicable, for which outward retrocession contracts and how have you implemented top-down disaggregation by info event for IE1 or NE? Please provide the assumptions, parameters and simplifications applied.
	
	

	(91) 
	If applicable, for which outward retrocession contracts and how have you implemented top-down disaggregation for annual aggregates for AEP, IE1 or NE? Please provide the assumptions, parameters and simplifications applied
	
	



	(92) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the AG modeling.

	


[bookmark: _Ref536018520][bookmark: _Ref536002222][bookmark: _Toc148964432]Model results overview
StandRe template: sheet "RE_one-year_risk_capital"
The following questions refer to the table "mean comparison" in the sheet of the StandRe template indicated above. Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Model results overview

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(93) 
	Please explain any differences in amounts in the "mean comparison" table that have the same characteristics ("gross/netgross/net", "(non-)discounted", "scope", "source") or where there is no difference between e.g. gross and netgross or that differ only with respect to discounting.
	
	

	(94) 
	(a) Please compare in the "mean comparison" table for "CY premiums" the amount with source "expected result" with all other amounts for "CY premiums" and explain differences.
(b) Please compare in the "mean comparison" table for "CY losses" the amount with source "expected result" with the amount with source "AEP+IE1+NE" and explain differences.
(c) Please compare in the "mean comparison" table for "CY losses" the amount with source "expected result" with the amounts from the remaining other sources and explain whether differences are reasonable.
	
	

	(95) 
	Please explain any potentially surprising differences in amounts in the "mean comparison" table not explained in the above questions.
	
	


 


[bookmark: _Ref536437421][bookmark: _Toc148964433]MVM calculation
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column. 
	Market value margin (MVM) calculation

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(96) [bookmark: _Ref536002217]
	With respect to your MVM calculation:
(a) Have you used the standard method for the MVM component for non-life insurance risk, retrocession credit risk and scenarios? If no, please describe the method used or provide a precise reference.
(b) Have you used the standard method with the StandRe figures or with your own input? If the latter, please describe the approach used or provide a precise reference.
(c) Have you calculated an MVM component for a part of the URR split off (URR SPEC)? If not, why not? If yes, please explain approach and reasons.
	
	

	(97) [bookmark: _Ref62483092]
	If applicable, please describe and explain: 
(a) The selection of the run-off factors used for the retro credit risk;
(b) The selection of the run-off factors used for each of the scenarios considered;
(c) The derivation of the earnings pattern;
(d) The derivation of the expected URR at time  ().
(e) The derivation of the parameters (best estimate, risk intensity, earnings pattern, payment pattern) for URR SPEC.
	
	

	(98) [bookmark: _Ref54108875]
	Please describe and explain any simplifications or workarounds used in the standard method for the MVM component for non-life insurance risk, retrocession credit risk and scenarios.
	
	



	(99) Please provide as applicable any additional comments or explanations on the MVM calculation.

	





[bookmark: _Ref114672390][bookmark: _Ref528153269][bookmark: _Toc148964434]Insurance cash flows for market risk
StandRe template: sheet "RE_insurance_cash_flows"
Please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column. 
	Insurance cash flow calculation

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(100) [bookmark: _Ref114672454]
	In your insurance cash flow calculation:
(a) Have you used the default method for the short term cash flows (i.e. all short term cash flows in SST currency)? If not, please describe, explain, and justify your own currency split selected for short term cash flows.
(b) Have you used the standard method for the longer term cash flows? If not, please describe, explain, and justify your method.
	
	





[bookmark: _Ref536437407]

[bookmark: _Ref116545203][bookmark: _Ref116545213][bookmark: _Toc148964435]Appendix - scenarios
[bookmark: _Ref528151766][bookmark: _Toc148964436]Damage event and other event scenarios
StandRe template: sheet "RE_IE1_non-experience_scenarios"
Please copy and fill out the following table for each damage event and other event scenario you have calculated and enter the name of the scenario in the top row. Then, please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Damage event/other event scenario – [please insert name of scenario]

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(101) [bookmark: _Ref116545244]
	Please describe and explain (with reference to your risk situation) if you have changed the narrative of the scenario or adjusted the scenario frequency.
	
	

	(102) 
	Please describe the assumptions made in the calculation of the scenario and explain the rationale for them, e.g. about 
(a) regions or industries, 
(b) affected LOBs and which damaged risks they cover;
(c) where applicable, number of affected cedants;
(d) where applicable, loss to reinsurer in proportion of maximal possible loss;
(e) etc.
	
	

	(103) 
	Describe and explain the corresponding calculations and results, following and referring to the steps from the "calculation of scenario by reinsurer" from the scenario description, see Section 9. 
For scenarios assigned to IE1, please describe and explain in particular the calculation of the net figures.
	
	

	(104) 
	In particular, for scenarios assigned to IE1, please explain how you have determined the corresponding number of contract events.
	
	

	(105) 
	Describe and explain any simplifications/workarounds made in the calculation of the scenario.
	
	








[bookmark: _Ref528151997][bookmark: _Toc148964437]Own scenarios
StandRe template: sheet "RE_IE1_non-experience_scenarios"
Please copy and fill out the following table for each own scenario and enter the name of the scenario in the top row. Then, please answer the following questions and provide as applicable descriptions, explanations and justifications in the "explanation" column.
	Own scenario – [please insert name of scenario]

	Question
	Answer
	Explanation

	(106) 
	Describe and explain the assignment to IE1 or IE2 and the type of scenario (damage event, other event, portfolio structure, etc.).
Describe and explain the narrative of the scenario, the damaged insured risks, the LOBs affected etc.
	
	

	(107) 
	Describe all other assumptions and parameters used and explain their derivation including evidence (e.g. data and sources).
	
	

	(108) 
	Describe and explain the calculation of the scenario including intermediate results and the resulting scenario frequency and severity.
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